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the opinion that Chapter 149, Laws of 
1935, is unconstitutional. 

Note: See DuFresne v. Leslie. 100 
Mont. 449, holding Chapter 149, Laws 
)f 1935 unconstitutional. 

Opinion No. 95. 

Justice of the Peace-Official Bond­
Premium-Liability for Counties. 

HELD: Chapter 45, Laws of 1935, 
authorizes the county to pay the pre­
miums on surety bonds of Justices of 
the Peace, but it is not retroactive. 

Mr. L. D. Glenn 
County Attorney 
Harlowton, Montana 

May 4, 1935. 

You have inquired whether under 
the provisions of Chapter 45, Laws of 
1935, the payment of the premium on 
a surety bond for a justice of the 
peace is an obligation of the county. 

The Attorney General, in an opin­
ion in Volume 10, Report and Official 
Opinions of Attorney General, page 
266, held that a county is not re­
quired to pay the premium on a surety 
bond of a justice of the peace since 
the latter is not a county officer but 
a township officer, and Section 6236, 
R. C. M. 1921, was not broad enough 
to include township officers. 

While said Chapter 45 broadens 
said Section 6236 to include township 
officers, it is not expressly retroac­
tive. Section 3, Revised Codes, pro­
vides that no law is retroactive unless 
expressly so declared. Chapter 45, 
therefore, would not authorize pay­
ment of the premium on a surety bond 
furnished before the Act went into 
effect on February 20, 1935. 

Opinion No. 96. 

State Examiner, Dutie'l of-Montana 
Relief Commission, Examination of 
Accounts-Federal Relief Funds. 

HELD: It is the duty of the State 
Examiner to examine the disburse­
ments of Federal moneys through the 
Montana Relief Fund, as well as rev­
enue raised by the State. 

Hon. Frank H. Johnson 
Superintendent of Banks 
The Capitol 

May 7, 1935. 

I have your letter of April 30, in­
quiring whether or not your examina­
tion of the Montana Relief Commis­
sion is limited to state funds. 

Section 5 of Chapter 109, Laws of 
1935, expressly commands that: "Such 
commission (the Montana Relief 
Commission) shall keep complete rec­
ords and reports of all receipts of 
moneys, disbursements made thereof, 
all of which said records, and reports 
shall be subject to examination and 
audit by the State Examiner, and it 
shall be the duty of the State Examin­
er to examine and audit such reports 
when and at such intervals as he shall 
deem necessary." (Italics ours.) 

It will be observed that the legisla­
ture requires the State Examiner to 
examine all of the accounts of the 
Montana Relief Commission, and not 
merely a part of them. Since Federal 
funds received by the Governor, as 
well as other funds, are required by 
the Act (Section 4) to be placed in 
the "Relief Fund" the Commission is 
required to keep complete records 
thereof and you are required to ex­
amine such records. 

Nothing stated in our opinion No. 
87, is inconsistent with this interpre­
tation. In that opinion we stated that 
the Federal moneys were a trust, and 
were not state moneys in the same 
sense as monevs received from taxa­
tion. We further stated as you quoted: 
"The state officers have no control 
over it, except to carry out the trust 
relation * * *." 

This assertion is reaffirmed, but as 
it affects your problem we should 
point out that the strict keeping of 
accounts by the state officers and the 
proper checking, examining and audit­
ing of such accounts by other state 
officers all form a part of the duty 
of the State in carrying out such trust 
relationship. 

In view of the express command of 
Chapter 109, supra, we think there 
can be no doubt that it is your duty 
to examine the disbursement of Fed­
eral moneys through the Montana Re­
lief Fund, as well as revenue raised 
by the State. 
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